

No. 19-

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

IOWA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Iowa Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALEXANDER KORNIA
ROBERT J. POGGENKLASS
Iowa Legal Aid
1111 9th Street
Suite 230
Des Moines, IA 50314

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT 1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7
I. Iowa violates the Equal Protection Clause
by denying expungement to people who
have not been convicted of any offense,
solely because they are too poor to pay
court fees. 7
II. Iowa is the only state that does this. 12
III. The Question Presented is important and
this case is a perfect vehicle for answering
it. 14
CONCLUSION 15
APPENDICES
A. Iowa Supreme Court opinion (May 10, 2019) 1a
B. Iowa District Court order (July 18, 2018) 31a
C. Iowa Code § 901C.2..... 33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959)	8, 11
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974)	5
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	6, 8, 11
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	passim
<i>Long v. District Court</i> , 385 U.S. 192 (1966)	8, 11
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189	
(1971)	9, 11
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	9, 11
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	15
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> ,	
411 U.S. 1 (1973)	11
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	8, 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ala. Code § 15-27-12	13
Alaska Stat. § 12.62.160(b)(8)	13
Ark. Code § 16-90-1410(a)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 851.91(a)	12
Colo. Stat. § 24-72-705	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-142a(a)	13
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4372	12
Fla. Stat. § 943.0585	12
Ga. Code § 35-3-37(h)(2)(A)	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 831-3.2(a)	12
Idaho Code § 67-3004(10)	12
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 2630/5.2(b)	12
Ind. Code § 35-38-9-1	12
Iowa Code § 815.9(3)	2
Iowa Code § 815.9(6)	2
Iowa Code § 901C.2	1, 5

Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a)	3, 8
Iowa Code § 901C.2(1)(a)(2)	3, 7, 8
Kan. Stat. § 22-2410	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 431.076	12
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 976	12
Me. Stat. tit. 16, § 705	13
Md. Code Crim. Proc. § 10-105	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 100C	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.243(3)(8)	13
Minn. Stat. § 609A.02(3)	12
Miss. Code § 99-15-59	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.105	13
Mont. Code § 44-5-202(8)	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-3523(3)(c)	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 179.255	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 651:5	13
N.J. Stat. § 2C:52-6(a)	13
2019 N.M. Laws ch. 203, § 4	13
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 160.50	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-146	13
N.D. Sup. Ct. Admin. R. 41, § 6	13
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.52	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 18	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.225	13
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9121(b)(2)	13
12 R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-1-12.1	13
S.C. Code § 17-1-40(B)(1)	13
S.C. Code § 17-22-910(A)(8)	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-3-27	13
Tenn. Code § 40-32-101	13
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 55.01	13
Utah Code § 77-40-104	13
Vt. Stat. tit. 13, § 7603	13
Va. Code § 19.2-392.2	13

Wash. Rev. Code § 10.97.060	13
W. Va. Code § 61-11-25	13
Wyo. Stat. § 7-13-1401	13

OTHER AUTHORITY

Amanda Agan and Sonja Starr, <i>The Effect of Criminal Records on Access to Employment</i> , 107 Am. Econ. Rev. Papers & Proceedings 560 (2017)	14
Harry J. Holzer, Steven Raphael, and Michael A. Stoll, <i>Perceived Criminality, Criminal Background Checks, and the Racial Hiring Practices of Employers</i> , 49 J. L. & Econ. 451 (2006)	14
Devah Pager, <i>The Mark of a Criminal Record</i> , 108 Am. J. of Sociology 937 (2003)	14
David Thacher, <i>The Rise of Criminal Background Screening in Rental Housing</i> , 33 Law & Soc. Inquiry 5 (2008)	14
